

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Court Address: 101 West Colfax Ave., Suite 800 Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Trial Court: District Court, Jefferson County, State of Colorado Hon. John Smith Case No.: 12 CV 212</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellants: CBS BROADCASTING, INC., et al., v. Defendant-Appellees: JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK, et al.</p>	<p>Case Number: 12 CA 2012</p>
<p>Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellants: Mario Nicolais, Esq.</p>	
<p><u>JOSEPH COORS'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT- APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS*</u></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....4

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Nature of the Case.....4

 B. Statement of the Facts.....4

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....6

 A. Colorado law generally supports openness with limited exceptions.....6

 B. No exception to ballot access exists in cases in which the CORA request predates the recount.....7

 C. The legislative intent weighs in favor of access.....8

 D. Defendant-Appellee’s Privacy concerns are unfounded.....9

 E. The equitable tolling doctrine weighs in favor of access.....10

 F. Public policy favors access.....11

 G. CRS 24-72-205.5 impermissibly creates two classes of citizens.....12

V. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 433 (1992)11

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Hartman, 911 P.2d 1094, 1097 (Colo. 1996)11

Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Tollefson, 961 P.2d 1150, 1154 (Colo. App. 1998).....8

Marks v. Koch, 2011 WL 4487753 at *5 (Colo. App. Sep. 29, 2011)7

Osbourne v. United States, 164 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1947)11

Regents of University of Colorado v. Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, 271 P.3d 496 (Colo. 2012)7

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Robertson, 931 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1991)12

Uberoi v. University of Colorado, 686 P.2d 785 (Colo. 1984)7

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1, 17 (1964)11

Statutes

§ 1-10.5, C.R.S.....5

§ 24-72-205.5, C.R.S.....8

§ 24-72-291, C.R.S.....5

§ 24-72-203(1)(a), C.R.S.....7

Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(5), C.R.C.P.....5

Constitutional Provisions

COLORADO CONST., art. 7, § 8.10

News Reports

Ford Fessenden & John M. Broder, *Examining the Vote: The Overview; Study of Disputed Florida Ballots Finds Justices Did Not Cast the Deciding Vote*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 12, 20019

John Tomasic, *Veto pressure mounts as Hickenlooper reviews open-records elections bill*, THE COLORADO INDEPENDENT, Jun 1, 20128

MJ Lee, *Wisconsin Recall Livestream Draws Thousands*, POLITICO, Jan. 20, 201211

Marisa Helms, *Political Junkies Flock to Live Streaming of Recount Proceedings*, MinnPost, Dec. 22, 200811
